STATE

Alabama

Alaska

Arkansas

California
(serves
Arizona

and Nevada)

Los Angeles

Caribbean

FY 2000 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AWARDS

GRANTEE

Development Training Institute
Artistic Consultants and Investments, Inc.

Rural Community Assistance Corp.
State of Alaska (Housing Finance Corp.)

Local Initiatives Support Corp.
Development Training Institute
Training and Development Associates, Inc.

Local Initiatives Support Corp.
Rural Community Assistance Corp.

Tonya, Inc.

PPEP Microbusiness and Housing Development
Corp.

ICF Incorporated

HomeBase/The Center for Common Concerns,
Inc.

Development Training Institute

Training & Development Associates, Inc.
Tonya, Inc.

ICF, Inc.

Little Tokyo Service Center, Inc.

Coalition for Low Income Community Development

Development Training Institute

AMOUNT

$180,000.00
$40,000.00
$220,000.00

$30,000.00
$120,000.00
$150,000.00

$60,000.00
$54,000.00
$40,000.00
$154,000.00

$96,350.00
$250,000.00

$400,000.00
$256,000.00

$157,650.00
$146,000.00

$196,000.00

$182,250.00
$392,250.00
$210,000.00
$100,000.00

$2,386,500.00

$40,000.00
$216,000.00
$256,000.00



Colorado
(serves
Montana,

ND, SD, Utah

Colorado Coalition for the Homeless
Rural Community Assistance Corp.

AIDS Housing of Washington

and Wyoming) Wisconsin Partnership for Housing Development,

Connecticut

DC - serves
Suburban MD
and Virginia)

Florida

Jacksonville

Georgia

Hawaii

Inc.

Dennison Associated, Inc.

Corp. for Supportive Housing
Community Builders, Inc.

National Puerto Rican Coalition Inc.
Capital Access, Inc.

Tonya, Inc.
National Puerto Rican Coalition, Inc.
Asian Americans For Equality

Development Training Institute
Florida Housing Coalition, Inc
National Puerto Rican Coalition, Inc.
Tonya, Inc.

Development Training Institute

Training and Development Associates, Inc.
ICF, Inc.
National Puerto Rican Coalition, Inc.

Congress of National Black Churches, Inc.
Development Training Institute

Dennison Associates, Inc.

ICF, Inc.

Coalition for Low Income Community Development

Rural Community Assistance Corp.
AIDS Housing of Washington
Affordable Housing and Homeless Alliance

$30,000.00
$308,000.00

$19,200.00
$42,000.00

$399,200.00

$19,600.00
$40,000.00
$55,200.00
$30,800.00
$26,400.00
$172,000.00

$69,000.00
$100,000.00
$30,000.00
$199,000.00

$33,600.00
$67,249.00
$40,160.00
$103,391.00
$202,000.00

$50,000.00
$86,000.00
$20,700.00
$603,100.00

$69,000.00
$69,000.00
$82,724.00
$45,276.00
$44,600.00
$310,600.00

$110,000.00
$30,000.00
$10,000.00
$150,000.00



lllinois

Indiana

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maryland

Congress of National Black Churches, Inc.
Development Training Institute

Coaltion for Low Income Community Development
Tonya, Inc.

ICF, Inc.

Statewide Housing Action Coalition

Assc. for Community Economic Development
Local Initiatives Support Corp.

Capital Access, Inc.

Coaltion for Low Income Community Development
Development Training Institute

Education Development Center, Inc.
ICF, Inc.

Community Builders, Inc.
Coalition for Low Income Community Development

Development Training Institute
Training and Development Associates, Inc.

Development Training Institute
Center for Poverty Solutions
Maryland Center for Community Development

$68,500.00
$216,700.00

$83,351.00
$124,949.00
$146,000.00
$156,800.00
$796,300.00

$57,600.00
$50,400.00
$50,000.00
$55,800.00
$58,000.00
$271,800.00

$40,000.00
$120,000.00
$160,000.00

$156,000.00
$52,000.00
$208,000.00

$176,000.00
$63,200.00
$239,200.00

$68,600.00
$52,000.00
$75,400.00
$196,000.00



Massachuset Coastal Enterprises, Inc.

ts

(serves Maine, University of Massachusetts

NH, Rl and
Vermont)

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

National
Providers

Community Builders, Inc.

Vermont Housing and Conservation Board
Technical Assistance Collaborative, Inc.
Massachusetts Housing and Shelter Alliance
South Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc.
ICF, Inc.

Development Training Institute
Corp. for Supportive Housing
Dennison Associates, Inc.

Minnesota Housing Partnership

Local Initiatives Support Corp.
Training and Development Associates, Inc.
Development Training Institute

Congress of National Black Churches, Inc.

Asian Americans For Equality

Community Builders, Inc.

Local Initiatives Support Corp.

National Affordable Housing Training Institute

Wisconsin Partnership for Housing Development,

Inc.

Coalition for Low Income Community Development

AIDS Housing of Washington
ICF, Inc.
AIDS Housing Corp.

$32,800.00

$70,000.00
$235,340.00
$98,400.00
$151,400.00
$5,000.00
$34,000.00
$125,460.00
$752,400.00

$310,989.00
$197,000.00
$133,011.00
$641,000.00

$308,400.00
$308,400.00

$62,000.00
$40,000.00
$60,000.00
$162,000.00

$60,000.00
$60,000.00

$1,350,000.00

$395,000.00
$635,740.00

$1,246,740.00

$171,520.00

$200,000.00

$1,068,238.00
$1,067,612.00

$670,000.00

$6,804,850.00



Nebraska

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North
Carolina

Ohio

Development Training Institute
lowa Coalition for Housing and the Homeless

Congress of National Black Churches, Inc.
Dennison Associates, Inc.

National Puerto Rican Coalition, Inc.

Corp. for Supportive Housing

ICF, Inc.

Rural Community Assistance Corp.

Asian Americans For Equality
Development Training Institute

Local Initiatives Support Corp.

National Puerto Rican Coalition Inc.
Supportive Housing Network of New York
Dennison Associates, Inc.

ICF, Inc.

Hudson Planning Group, Inc.

Tonya, Inc.

The Affordable Housing Group
ICF, Inc.

North Carolina Association Of CDC's
Technical Assistance Collaborative, Inc.

Development Training Institute

Grassroots Leadership Development Program Inc.

of Lorain County

Local Initiatives Support Corp.

Ohio CDC Association

Coalition on Homelessness and Housing
ICF, Inc.

Partnership Center Limited

Dennison Associates, Inc.

$123,200.00
$89,324.00
$212,524.00

$78,400.00
$68,000.00
$32,000.00
$42,400.00
$100,000.00
$320,800.00

$150,000.00
$150,000.00

$204,400.00

$84,000.00
$104,400.00
$149,080.00
$285,020.00

$62,362.00
$299,581.00
$129,150.00
$200,419.00

$1,518,412.00

$125,926.00

$75,674.00
$50,400.00
$24,000.00
$276,000.00

$61,600.00
$80,000.00

$61,600.00
$60,800.00
$75,250.00
$157,788.00
$73,450.00
$106,212.00
$676,700.00



Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvani
a

Pittsburgh

South
Carolina

Tennessee

Texas

San Antonio

Development Training Institute
Oklahoma Department of Commerce

National Affordable Housing Training Institute

Training and Development Associates, Inc.

Neighborhood Partnership Fund
Northwest Regional Facilitators
Rural Community Assistance Corp.

Development Training Institute

ICF, Inc.
Dennison Associates, Inc.
Community Builders, Inc.

Development Training Institute

ICF, Inc.

Tonya Inc.

Education Development Center, Inc.

The Affordable Housing Group

Training and Development Associates

Congress of National Black Churches, Inc.
Douglas-Cherokee Economic Authority
Tonya, Inc.

Development Training Institute
ICF, Inc.

Local Initiatives Support Corp.
Texas Homeless Network
Development Training Institute

ICF, Inc.
Tonya, Inc.
Education Development Center

$86,000.00
$25,000.00
$46,000.00
$15,000.00
$172,000.00

$161,459.00
$42,541.00
$40,000.00
$244,000.00

$109,200.00

$140,227.00
$93,649.00
$47,600.00

$95,091.00
$61,309.00
$67,561.00
$14,239.00
$628,876.00

$132,000.00

$40,000.00
$172,000.00

$50,400.00
$120,177.00
$93,723.00
$264,300.00

$400,000.00
$60,000.00
$140,000.00
$126,400.00
$66,000.00

$33,000.00
$53,450.00
$20,450.00
$899,300.00



Virginia

Washington

Wisconsin

Department of Housing & Community
Development
Center for Urban Community Service, Inc.

Northwest Regional Facilitators
Low Income Housing Institute
Common Ground

Rural Community Assistance Corp.

National Puerto Rican Coalition Inc.

Coalition for Low Income Community Development
Wisconsin Partnership for Housing Development,
Inc.

GRAND TOTAL

$192,000.00

$40,000.00
$232,000.00

$54,400.00
$48,000.00
$150,700.00
$47,600.00
$300,700.00

$37,000.00
$78,100.00
$179,000.00

$294,100.00

$21,962,062.00



