FY 2000 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AWARDS

<u>STATE</u>	GRANTEE	<u>AMOUNT</u>
Alabama	Development Training Institute Artistic Consultants and Investments, Inc.	\$180,000.00 \$40,000.00 \$220,000.00
Alaska	Rural Community Assistance Corp. State of Alaska (Housing Finance Corp.)	\$30,000.00 \$120,000.00 \$150,000.00
Arkansas	Local Initiatives Support Corp. Development Training Institute Training and Development Associates, Inc.	\$60,000.00 \$54,000.00 \$40,000.00 \$154,000.00
California (serves Arizona	Local Initiatives Support Corp. Rural Community Assistance Corp.	\$96,350.00 \$250,000.00
and Nevada)	Tonya, Inc. PPEP Microbusiness and Housing Development Corp.	\$400,000.00 \$256,000.00
I aa Aawalaa	ICF Incorporated HomeBase/The Center for Common Concerns, Inc.	\$157,650.00 \$146,000.00
Los Angeles	Development Training Institute Training & Development Associates, Inc. Tonya, Inc. ICF, Inc.	\$196,000.00 \$182,250.00 \$392,250.00 \$210,000.00
	Little Tokyo Service Center, Inc.	\$100,000.00 \$2,386,500.00
Caribbean	Coalition for Low Income Community Development Development Training Institute	\$40,000.00 \$216,000.00 \$256,000.00

	Colorado Coalition for the Homeless Rural Community Assistance Corp.	\$30,000.00 \$308,000.00
	AIDS Housing of Washington Wisconsin Partnership for Housing Development, Inc.	\$19,200.00 <u>\$42,000.00</u>
		\$399,200.00
Connecticut	Dennison Associated, Inc. Corp. for Supportive Housing Community Builders, Inc. National Puerto Rican Coalition Inc. Capital Access, Inc.	\$19,600.00 \$40,000.00 \$55,200.00 \$30,800.00 \$26,400.00 \$172,000.00
DC - serves	Tonya, Inc.	\$69,000.00
Suburban MD	National Puerto Rican Coalition, Inc.	\$100,000.00
and Virginia)	Asian Americans For Equality	\$30,000.00
		\$199,000.00
Florida	Development Training Institute	\$33,600.00
	Florida Housing Coalition, Inc	\$67,249.00
	National Puerto Rican Coalition, Inc.	\$40,160.00
	Tonya, Inc.	\$103,391.00
Jacksonville	Development Training Institute	\$202,000.00
	Training and Development Associates, Inc.	\$50,000.00
	ICF, Inc.	\$86,000.00
	National Puerto Rican Coalition, Inc.	\$20,700.00
		\$603,100.00
Georgia	Congress of National Black Churches, Inc.	\$69,000.00
	Development Training Institute	\$69,000.00
	Dennison Associates, Inc.	\$82,724.00
	ICF, Inc.	\$45,276.00
	Coalition for Low Income Community Development	\$44,600.00
		\$310,600.00
Hawaii	Rural Community Assistance Corp.	\$110,000.00
	AIDS Housing of Washington	\$30,000.00
	Affordable Housing and Homeless Alliance	<u>\$10,000.00</u>
		\$150,000.00

Illinois	Congress of National Black Churches, Inc.	\$68,500.00
	Development Training Institute	\$216,700.00
	Coaltion for Low Income Community Development	\$83,351.00
	Tonya, Inc.	\$124,949.00
	ICF, Inc.	\$146,000.00
	Statewide Housing Action Coalition	<u>\$156,800.00</u>
		\$796,300.00
Indiana	Assc. for Community Economic Development	\$57,600.00
	Local Initiatives Support Corp.	\$50,400.00
	Capital Access, Inc.	\$50,000.00
	Coaltion for Low Income Community Development	\$55,800.00
	Development Training Institute	\$58,000.00
		\$271,800.00
Kansas	Education Development Center, Inc.	\$40,000.00
Nalisas	ICF, Inc.	\$120,000.00
	ioi , iiio.	\$160,000.00
		φ100,000.00
Kentucky	Community Builders, Inc.	\$156,000.00
•	Coalition for Low Income Community Development	\$52,000.00
		\$208,000.00
Louisiana	Development Training Institute	¢476 000 00
Louisiana	Development Training Institute	\$176,000.00
	Training and Development Associates, Inc.	\$63,200.00
		\$239,200.00
Maryland	Development Training Institute	\$68,600.00
,	Center for Poverty Solutions	\$52,000.00
	Maryland Center for Community Development	\$75,400.00
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$196,000.00

Massachuset ts	Coastal Enterprises, Inc.	\$32,800.00
(serves Maine, NH, RI and Vermont)	University of Massachusetts Community Builders, Inc. Vermont Housing and Conservation Board Technical Assistance Collaborative, Inc. Massachusetts Housing and Shelter Alliance South Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. ICF, Inc.	\$70,000.00 \$235,340.00 \$98,400.00 \$151,400.00 \$5,000.00 \$34,000.00 \$125,460.00 \$752,400.00
Michigan	Development Training Institute Corp. for Supportive Housing Dennison Associates, Inc.	\$310,989.00 \$197,000.00 <u>\$133,011.00</u> <i>\$641,000.00</i>
Minnesota	Minnesota Housing Partnership	\$308,400.00 \$308,400.00
Mississippi	Local Initiatives Support Corp. Training and Development Associates, Inc. Development Training Institute	\$62,000.00 \$40,000.00 <u>\$60,000.00</u> \$162,000.00
Missouri	Congress of National Black Churches, Inc.	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00
National Providers	Asian Americans For Equality Community Builders, Inc. Local Initiatives Support Corp. National Affordable Housing Training Institute Wisconsin Partnership for Housing Development, Inc. Coalition for Low Income Community Development AIDS Housing of Washington ICF, Inc. AIDS Housing Corp.	\$1,350,000.00 \$395,000.00 \$635,740.00 \$1,246,740.00 \$171,520.00 \$200,000.00 \$1,068,238.00 \$1,067,612.00 \$670,000.00 \$6,804,850.00

Nebraska	Development Training Institute Iowa Coalition for Housing and the Homeless	\$123,200.00 \$89,324.00 \$212,524.00
New Jersey	Congress of National Black Churches, Inc. Dennison Associates, Inc. National Puerto Rican Coalition, Inc. Corp. for Supportive Housing ICF, Inc.	\$78,400.00 \$68,000.00 \$32,000.00 \$42,400.00 \$100,000.00 \$320,800.00
New Mexico	Rural Community Assistance Corp.	\$150,000.00 \$150,000.00
New York	Asian Americans For Equality Development Training Institute Local Initiatives Support Corp. National Puerto Rican Coalition Inc. Supportive Housing Network of New York Dennison Associates, Inc. ICF, Inc. Hudson Planning Group, Inc. Tonya, Inc.	\$204,400.00 \$84,000.00 \$104,400.00 \$149,080.00 \$285,020.00 \$62,362.00 \$299,581.00 \$129,150.00 \$200,419.00 \$1,518,412.00
North Carolina	The Affordable Housing Group ICF, Inc. North Carolina Association Of CDC's Technical Assistance Collaborative, Inc.	\$125,926.00 \$75,674.00 \$50,400.00 \$24,000.00 \$276,000.00
Ohio	Development Training Institute Grassroots Leadership Development Program Inc. of Lorain County Local Initiatives Support Corp. Ohio CDC Association Coalition on Homelessness and Housing ICF, Inc. Partnership Center Limited Dennison Associates, Inc.	\$61,600.00 \$80,000.00 \$61,600.00 \$60,800.00 \$75,250.00 \$157,788.00 \$73,450.00 \$106,212.00 \$676,700.00

Oklahoma	Development Training Institute Oklahoma Department of Commerce National Affordable Housing Training Institute Training and Development Associates, Inc.	\$86,000.00 \$25,000.00 \$46,000.00 <u>\$15,000.00</u> \$172,000.00
Oregon	Neighborhood Partnership Fund Northwest Regional Facilitators Rural Community Assistance Corp.	\$161,459.00 \$42,541.00 \$40,000.00 \$244,000.00
Pennsylvani a	Development Training Institute	\$109,200.00
Pittsburgh	ICF, Inc. Dennison Associates, Inc. Community Builders, Inc.	\$140,227.00 \$93,649.00 \$47,600.00
	Development Training Institute ICF, Inc. Tonya Inc. Education Development Center, Inc.	\$95,091.00 \$61,309.00 \$67,561.00 \$14,239.00 \$628,876.00
South Carolina	The Affordable Housing Group	\$132,000.00
	Training and Development Associates	\$40,000.00 \$172,000.00
Tennessee	Congress of National Black Churches, Inc. Douglas-Cherokee Economic Authority Tonya, Inc.	\$50,400.00 \$120,177.00 \$93,723.00 \$264,300.00
Texas San Antonio	Development Training Institute ICF, Inc. Local Initiatives Support Corp. Texas Homeless Network Development Training Institute	\$400,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$140,000.00 \$126,400.00 \$66,000.00
	ICF, Inc. Tonya, Inc. Education Development Center	\$33,000.00 \$53,450.00 <u>\$20,450.00</u> \$899,300.00

Virginia	Department of Housing & Community Development	\$192,000.00
	Center for Urban Community Service, Inc.	\$40,000.00
		\$232,000.00
Washington	Northwest Regional Facilitators	\$54,400.00
	Low Income Housing Institute	\$48,000.00
	Common Ground	\$150,700.00
	Rural Community Assistance Corp.	\$47,600.00
		\$300,700.00
Wisconsin	National Puerto Rican Coalition Inc.	\$37,000.00
	Coalition for Low Income Community Development	\$78,100.00
	Wisconsin Partnership for Housing Development,	\$179,000.00
	Inc.	\$294,100.00

\$21,962,062.00

GRAND TOTAL